

GAHC020008312025



**THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT
(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL
PRADESH)
KOHIMA BENCH**

Case No. : WP(C)/241/2025

SMTI IMLIMENLA AND 97 ORS
ADDRESS- PWD (R AND B) FEEDER ROAD DIVISION TULI, MOKOKCHUNG,
NAGALAND,
MB
- 9612569846.

2: SMTI MANGYANGINLA
AGE-53
OCCUPATION-W/C FIXED LABOUR

ADDRESS- PWD(R AND B) FEEDER ROAD DIVISION TULI
MOKOKCHUNG
NAGALAND

3: SMTI ASANGLA

AGE-29
OCCUPATION-W/C FIXED LABOUR

ADDRESS- PWD(R AND B) FEEDER ROAD DIVISION TULI
MOKOKCHUNG
NAGALAND

4: SMTI IMNASANGLA

AGE-29
OCCUPATION-W/C FIXED LABOUR

ADDRESS- PWD(R AND B) FEEDER ROAD DIVISION TULI
MOKOKCHUNG
NAGALAND

5: SHRI MEYISOSANG

AGE-39
OCCUPATION-W/C FIXED LABOUR

ADDRESS- PWD(R AND B) FEEDER ROAD DIVISION TULI
MOKOKCHUNG
NAGALAND

6: SHRI IMLISUNGIT

AGE-39
OCCUPATION-W/C FIXED LABOUR

ADDRESS- PWD(R AND B) FEEDER ROAD DIVISION TULI
MOKOKCHUNG
NAGALAND

7: SMTI WATIENLA

AGE-44
OCCUPATION-W/C FIXED LABOUR

ADDRESS- PWD(R AND B) FEEDER ROAD DIVISION TULI
MOKOKCHUNG
NAGALAND

MB--7005650434.

8: SMTI TEMSUYANGLA

AGE-44
OCCUPATION-W/C FIXED LABOUR

ADDRESS- PWD(R AND B) FEEDER ROAD DIVISION TULI
MOKOKCHUNG
NAGALAND

9: SHRI RAMPRAPU SEN

AGE-42
OCCUPATION-W/C FIXED LABOUR

ADDRESS- PWD(R AND B) FEEDER ROAD DIVISION TULI
MOKOKCHUNG

NAGALAND

10: SHRI SATEMTOZUNG

AGE-42

OCCUPATION-W/C FIXED LABOUR

ADDRESS- PWD(R AND B) FEEDER ROAD DIVISION TULI
MOKOKCHUNG
NAGALAND

11: SHRI KAVRAT SEN BENGALI

AGE-42

OCCUPATION-W/C FIXED LABOUR

ADDRESS- PWD(R AND B) FEEDER ROAD DIVISION TULI
MOKOKCHUNG
NAGALAND

12: SHRI AOMEREN PONGER

AGE-42

OCCUPATION-W/C FIXED LABOUR

ADDRESS- PWD(R AND B) FEEDER ROAD DIVISION TULI
MOKOKCHUNG
NAGALAND

13: SHRI SIMON

AGE-32

OCCUPATION-W/C FIXED LABOUR

ADDRESS- PWD(R AND B) FEEDER ROAD DIVISION TULI
MOKOKCHUNG
NAGALAND

MB--9378131397.

14: SMTI IMTIRENLA

AGE-32

OCCUPATION-W/C FIXED LABOUR

ADDRESS- PWD(R AND B) FEEDER ROAD DIVISION TULI
MOKOKCHUNG
NAGALAND

15: SHRI KAMAL

AGE-29
OCCUPATION-W/C FIXED LABOUR

ADDRESS- PWD(R AND B) FEEDER ROAD DIVISION TULI
MOKOKCHUNG
NAGALAND

MB--600944967.

16: SHRI ALEMLEDEN

AGE-29
OCCUPATION-W/C FIXED LABOUR

ADDRESS- PWD(R AND B) FEEDER ROAD DIVISION TULI
MOKOKCHUNG
NAGALAND

17: SHRI RAMAN

AGE-40
OCCUPATION-W/C FIXED LABOUR

ADDRESS- PWD(R AND B) FEEDER ROAD DIVISION TULI
MOKOKCHUNG
NAGALAND

MB--7005741681

18: SMTI ARENJUNGLA

AGE-40
OCCUPATION-W/C FIXED LABOUR

ADDRESS- PWD(R AND B) FEEDER ROAD DIVISION TULI
MOKOKCHUNG
NAGALAND

19: SHRI GOBEN

AGE-40
OCCUPATION-W/C FIXED LABOUR

ADDRESS- PWD(R AND B) FEEDER ROAD DIVISION TULI
MOKOKCHUNG
NAGALAND

20: SHRI TSUKNUNGTOSHI

AGE-40
OCCUPATION-W/C FIXED LABOUR

ADDRESS- PWD(R AND B) FEEDER ROAD DIVISION TULI
MOKOKCHUNG
NAGALAND

21: SHRI TALI

AGE-45
OCCUPATION-W/C FIXED LABOUR

ADDRESS- PWD(R AND B) FEEDER ROAD DIVISION TULI
MOKOKCHUNG
NAGALAND

MB--8414978390

22: SHRI PURLEPZUK

AGE-45
OCCUPATION-W/C FIXED LABOUR

ADDRESS- PWD(R AND B) FEEDER ROAD DIVISION TULI
MOKOKCHUNG
NAGALAND

23: SHRI TAKUM

AGE-48
OCCUPATION-W/C FIXED LABOUR

ADDRESS- PWD(R AND B) FEEDER ROAD DIVISION TULI
MOKOKCHUNG
NAGALAND

MB--9383086195

24: SHRI TATONGLIBA

AGE-48
OCCUPATION-W/C FIXED LABOUR

ADDRESS- PWD(R AND B) FEEDER ROAD DIVISION TULI
MOKOKCHUNG
NAGALAND

25: SHRI TINU

AGE-25
OCCUPATION-W/C FIXED LABOUR

ADDRESS- PWD(R AND B) FEEDER ROAD DIVISION TULI
MOKOKCHUNG
NAGALAND
MB--6009785117.

26: SHRI SOWALEMBA

AGE-25
OCCUPATION-W/C FIXED LABOUR

ADDRESS- PWD(R AND B) FEEDER ROAD DIVISION TULI
MOKOKCHUNG
NAGALAND

27: SHRI KIKAMEREN

AGE-55
OCCUPATION-W/C FIXED LABOUR

ADDRESS- PWD(R AND B) FEEDER ROAD DIVISION TULI
MOKOKCHUNG
NAGALAND
MB--9862369356.

28: SHRI SAMANUKSHI

AGE-55
OCCUPATION-W/C FIXED LABOUR

ADDRESS- PWD(R AND B) FEEDER ROAD DIVISION TULI
MOKOKCHUNG
NAGALAND.

29: SHRI BENDANGMEREN

AGE-49
OCCUPATION-W/C FIXED LABOUR

ADDRESS- PWD(R AND B) FEEDER ROAD DIVISION TULI
MOKOKCHUNG
NAGALAND.
MB--9612531009.

30: SHRI TIAYANGER AIER

AGE-49
OCCUPATION-W/C FIXED LABOUR

ADDRESS- PWD(R AND B) FEEDER ROAD DIVISION TULI
MOKOKCHUNG
NAGALAND.

31: SHRI TEMSUWATI

AGE-53
OCCUPATION-W/C FIXED LABOUR

ADDRESS- PWD(R AND B) FEEDER ROAD DIVISION TULI
MOKOKCHUNG
NAGALAND.
MB--9089244368.

32: SHRI KIKALEMBA JAMIR

AGE-53
OCCUPATION-W/C FIXED LABOUR

ADDRESS- PWD(R AND B) FEEDER ROAD DIVISION TULI
MOKOKCHUNG
NAGALAND.

33: SHRI SASHIMONGBA

AGE-49
OCCUPATION-W/C FIXED LABOUR

ADDRESS- PWD(R AND B) FEEDER ROAD DIVISION TULI
MOKOKCHUNG
NAGALAND.
MB--8413939953.

34: SHRI IMTILUIN

AGE-49
OCCUPATION-W/C FIXED LABOUR

ADDRESS- PWD(R AND B) FEEDER ROAD DIVISION TULI
MOKOKCHUNG
NAGALAND.

35: SHRI PREMNATH

AGE-51
OCCUPATION-W/C FIXED LABOUR

ADDRESS- PWD(R AND B) FEEDER ROAD DIVISION TULI
MOKOKCHUNG
NAGALAND.
MB--9862652478.

36: SHRI IMSUWAR

AGE-51
OCCUPATION-W/C FIXED LABOUR

ADDRESS- PWD(R AND B) FEEDER ROAD DIVISION TULI
MOKOKCHUNG
NAGALAND.

37: SHRI TONGZUK

AGE-50
OCCUPATION-W/C FIXED LABOUR

ADDRESS- PWD(R AND B) FEEDER ROAD DIVISION TULI
MOKOKCHUNG
NAGALAND.
MB--962705883.

38: SHRI NOKCHATEMJEN

AGE-50
OCCUPATION-W/C FIXED LABOUR

ADDRESS- PWD(R AND B) FEEDER ROAD DIVISION TULI
MOKOKCHUNG
NAGALAND.

39: SHRI MERENJUNGBA

AGE-58

OCCUPATION-W/C FIXED LABOUR

ADDRESS- PWD(R AND B) FEEDER ROAD DIVISION TULI
MOKOKCHUNG
NAGALAND.
MB--9612506575.

40: SHRI MEYIPOKYIM

AGE-58
OCCUPATION-W/C FIXED LABOUR

ADDRESS- PWD(R AND B) FEEDER ROAD DIVISION TULI
MOKOKCHUNG
NAGALAND.

41: SHRI PANGJUNG

AGE-52
OCCUPATION-W/C FIXED LABOUR

ADDRESS- PWD(R AND B) FEEDER ROAD DIVISION TULI
MOKOKCHUNG
NAGALAND.
MB--7085898700.

42: SMTI IMTITULA

AGE-52
OCCUPATION-W/C FIXED LABOUR

ADDRESS- PWD(R AND B) FEEDER ROAD DIVISION TULI
MOKOKCHUNG
NAGALAND.

43: SHRI ASANGBA

AGE-51
OCCUPATION-W/C FIXED LABOUR

ADDRESS- PWD(R AND B) FEEDER ROAD DIVISION TULI
MOKOKCHUNG
NAGALAND.
MB--7628844993.

44: SHRI ALEM YANGER

AGE-51

OCCUPATION-W/C FIXED LABOUR

ADDRESS- PWD(R AND B) FEEDER ROAD DIVISION TULI
MOKOKCHUNG
NAGALAND.

45: SHRI AKOKBA

AGE-46
OCCUPATION-W/C FIXED LABOUR

ADDRESS- PWD(R AND B) FEEDER ROAD DIVISION TULI
MOKOKCHUNG
NAGALAND.
MB--8974390642.

46: SHRI MATSUNGTEMJEN

AGE-46
OCCUPATION-W/C FIXED LABOUR

ADDRESS- PWD(R AND B) FEEDER ROAD DIVISION TULI
MOKOKCHUNG
NAGALAND

47: SHRI LANU AO

AGE-34
OCCUPATION-W/C FIXED LABOUR

ADDRESS- PWD(R AND B) FEEDER ROAD DIVISION TULI
MOKOKCHUNG
NAGALAND

MB--7005151911.

48: SHRI TIASOBA

AGE-34
OCCUPATION-W/C FIXED LABOUR

ADDRESS- PWD(R AND B) FEEDER ROAD DIVISION TULI
MOKOKCHUNG
NAGALAND

49: SHRI TINGPO KONYAK

AGE-46

OCCUPATION-W/C FIXED LABOUR

ADDRESS- PWD(R AND B) FEEDER ROAD DIVISION TULI
MOKOKCHUNG
NAGALAND
MB--8798340374.

50: SHRI SUTSUNGTOSHI

AGE-46
OCCUPATION-W/C FIXED LABOUR

ADDRESS- PWD(R AND B) FEEDER ROAD DIVISION TULI
MOKOKCHUNG
NAGALAND

51: SHRI LIMATOSHI

AGE-33
OCCUPATION-W/C FIXED LABOUR

ADDRESS- PWD(R AND B) FEEDER ROAD DIVISION TULI
MOKOKCHUNG
NAGALAND
MB--8787637173.

52: SHRI SHILUWATI

AGE-33
OCCUPATION-W/C FIXED LABOUR

ADDRESS- PWD(R AND B) FEEDER ROAD DIVISION TULI
MOKOKCHUNG
NAGALAND

53: SHRI WATI

AGE-50
OCCUPATION-W/C FIXED LABOUR

ADDRESS- PWD(R AND B) FEEDER ROAD DIVISION TULI
MOKOKCHUNG
NAGALAND

54: SMTI SENDENYALA

AGE-50
OCCUPATION-W/C FIXED LABOUR

ADDRESS- PWD(R AND B) FEEDER ROAD DIVISION TULI
MOKOKCHUNG
NAGALAND

55: SHRI RENDI

AGE-39
OCCUPATION-W/C FIXED LABOUR

ADDRESS- PWD(R AND B) FEEDER ROAD DIVISION TULI
MOKOKCHUNG
NAGALAND
MB--8415945101.

56: SHRI MOAAKUM

AGE-39
OCCUPATION-W/C FIXED LABOUR

ADDRESS- PWD(R AND B) FEEDER ROAD DIVISION TULI
MOKOKCHUNG
NAGALAND

57: SHRI YASHI

AGE-37
OCCUPATION-W/C FIXED LABOUR

ADDRESS- PWD(R AND B) FEEDER ROAD DIVISION TULI
MOKOKCHUNG
NAGALAND
MB--9612943658.

58: SHRI ARENSHILU

AGE-37
OCCUPATION-W/C FIXED LABOUR

ADDRESS- PWD(R AND B) FEEDER ROAD DIVISION TULI
MOKOKCHUNG
NAGALAND

59: SHRI TALII

AGE-51
OCCUPATION-W/C FIXED LABOUR

ADDRESS- PWD(R AND B) FEEDER ROAD DIVISION TULI
MOKOKCHUNG
NAGALAND
MB--936621068.

60: SHRI ALIMEREN

AGE-51
OCCUPATION-W/C FIXED LABOUR

ADDRESS- PWD(R AND B) FEEDER ROAD DIVISION TULI
MOKOKCHUNG
NAGALAND

61: SHRI RENDINUKBA

AGE-55
OCCUPATION-W/C FIXED LABOUR

ADDRESS- PWD(R AND B) FEEDER ROAD DIVISION TULI
MOKOKCHUNG
NAGALAND
MB--6009116715.

62: SMTI IMLIMONGLA

AGE-55
OCCUPATION-W/C FIXED LABOUR

ADDRESS- PWD(R AND B) FEEDER ROAD DIVISION TULI
MOKOKCHUNG
NAGALAND

63: SHRI CHUNGTINUNGBA

AGE-52
OCCUPATION-W/C FIXED LABOUR

ADDRESS- PWD(R AND B) FEEDER ROAD DIVISION TULI
MOKOKCHUNG
NAGALAND
MB--8974098886.

64: SHRI WATITOSHI

AGE-52
OCCUPATION-W/C FIXED LABOUR

ADDRESS- PWD(R AND B) FEEDER ROAD DIVISION TULI
MOKOKCHUNG
NAGALAND

65: SHRI SARI
AGE-49
OCCUPATION-W/C FIXED LABOUR

ADDRESS- PWD(R AND B) FEEDER ROAD DIVISION TULI
MOKOKCHUNG
NAGALAND
MB--7005725677.

66: SMTI NUNGSHIMENLA

AGE-49
OCCUPATION-W/C FIXED LABOUR

ADDRESS- PWD(R AND B) FEEDER ROAD DIVISION TULI
MOKOKCHUNG
NAGALAND

67: SHRI CHITTEN
AGE-60
OCCUPATION-W/C FIXED LABOUR

ADDRESS- PWD(R AND B) FEEDER ROAD DIVISION TULI
MOKOKCHUNG
NAGALAND
MB--986251910.

68: SHRI CHONGPONGCHIDEN

AGE-60
OCCUPATION-W/C FIXED LABOUR

ADDRESS- PWD(R AND B) FEEDER ROAD DIVISION TULI
MOKOKCHUNG
NAGALAND

69: SHRI SIMON

AGE-56
OCCUPATION-W/C FIXED LABOUR

ADDRESS- PWD(R AND B) FEEDER ROAD DIVISION TULI
MOKOKCHUNG
NAGALAND

MB--6009857329.

70: SHRI SAJUNG

AGE-56
OCCUPATION-W/C FIXED LABOUR

ADDRESS- PWD(R AND B) FEEDER ROAD DIVISION TULI
MOKOKCHUNG
NAGALAND

71: SHRI LIMABA

AGE-56
OCCUPATION-W/C FIXED LABOUR

ADDRESS- PWD(R AND B) FEEDER ROAD DIVISION TULI
MOKOKCHUNG
NAGALAND
MB--8974271352

72: SHRI TEMJENMAR

AGE-56
OCCUPATION-W/C FIXED LABOUR

ADDRESS- PWD(R AND B) FEEDER ROAD DIVISION TULI
MOKOKCHUNG
NAGALAND

73: SHRI TOSHI

AGE-46
OCCUPATION-W/C FIXED LABOUR

ADDRESS- PWD(R AND B) FEEDER ROAD DIVISION TULI
MOKOKCHUNG
NAGALAND
MB--7005598230

74: SHRI MARTUBA

AGE-46
OCCUPATION-W/C FIXED LABOUR

ADDRESS- PWD(R AND B) FEEDER ROAD DIVISION TULI
MOKOKCHUNG
NAGALAND

75: SHRI LIMA

AGE-55
OCCUPATION-W/C FIXED LABOUR

ADDRESS- PWD(R AND B) FEEDER ROAD DIVISION TULI
MOKOKCHUNG
NAGALAND
MB--8974271352.

76: SHRI ALEMLILA

AGE-55
OCCUPATION-W/C FIXED LABOUR

ADDRESS- PWD(R AND B) FEEDER ROAD DIVISION TULI
MOKOKCHUNG
NAGALAND

77: SHRI CHUBA

AGE-36
OCCUPATION-W/C FIXED LABOUR

ADDRESS- PWD(R AND B) FEEDER ROAD DIVISION TULI
MOKOKCHUNG
NAGALAND
MB--8119927882.

78: SHRI SHIKASHE L

AGE-36
OCCUPATION-W/C FIXED LABOUR

ADDRESS- PWD(R AND B) FEEDER ROAD DIVISION TULI
MOKOKCHUNG
NAGALAND

79: SHRI KORALEMBA

AGE-44
OCCUPATION-W/C FIXED LABOUR

ADDRESS- PWD(R AND B) FEEDER ROAD DIVISION TULI
MOKOKCHUNG
NAGALAND
MB--9862081240.

80: SHRI LEKOKIMLA

AGE-44
OCCUPATION-W/C FIXED LABOUR

ADDRESS- PWD(R AND B) FEEDER ROAD DIVISION TULI
MOKOKCHUNG
NAGALAND

81: SHRI RUBEN

AGE-51
OCCUPATION-W/C FIXED LABOUR

ADDRESS- PWD(R AND B) FEEDER ROAD DIVISION TULI
MOKOKCHUNG
NAGALAND
MB--8732094349.

82: SHRI LEKOKLEMBBA

AGE-51
OCCUPATION-W/C FIXED LABOUR

ADDRESS- PWD(R AND B) FEEDER ROAD DIVISION TULI
MOKOKCHUNG
NAGALAND

83: SHRI LANUSANGBA AO

AGE-38
OCCUPATION-W/C FIXED LABOUR

ADDRESS- PWD(R AND B) FEEDER ROAD DIVISION TULI
MOKOKCHUNG
NAGALAND
MB--7630003825.

84: SHRI TONGPANGMEREN

AGE-38
OCCUPATION-W/C FIXED LABOUR

ADDRESS- PWD(R AND B) FEEDER ROAD DIVISION TULI
MOKOKCHUNG
NAGALAND

85: SMTI ALIKALA

AGE-53
OCCUPATION-W/C FIXED LABOUR

ADDRESS- PWD(R AND B) FEEDER ROAD DIVISION TULI
MOKOKCHUNG
NAGALAND
MB--6009975137.

86: SMTI YASHIZUNGLA

AGE-53
OCCUPATION-W/C FIXED LABOUR

ADDRESS- PWD(R AND B) FEEDER ROAD DIVISION TULI
MOKOKCHUNG
NAGALAND

87: SHRI SUNGJEM

AGE-55
OCCUPATION-W/C FIXED LABOUR

ADDRESS- PWD(R AND B) FEEDER ROAD DIVISION TULI
MOKOKCHUNG
NAGALAND
MB--9862081240.

88: SHRI SUNGJEMONGBA @SUNGJEM

AGE-55
OCCUPATION-W/C FIXED LABOUR

ADDRESS- PWD(R AND B) FEEDER ROAD DIVISION TULI
MOKOKCHUNG
NAGALAND

89: SHRI SUTSUNG

AGE-63
OCCUPATION-W/C FIXED LABOUR

ADDRESS- PWD(R AND B) FEEDER ROAD DIVISION TULI
MOKOKCHUNG
NAGALAND

90: SHRI SUTSUNGKABA

AGE-63
OCCUPATION-W/C FIXED LABOUR

ADDRESS- PWD(R AND B) FEEDER ROAD DIVISION TULI
MOKOKCHUNG
NAGALAND

91: SHRI M. SUNEP

AGE-39
OCCUPATION-W/C FIXED LABOUR

ADDRESS- PWD(R AND B) FEEDER ROAD DIVISION TULI
MOKOKCHUNG
NAGALAND

92: SHRI T. MERENKABA

AGE-39
OCCUPATION-W/C FIXED LABOUR

ADDRESS- PWD(R AND B) FEEDER ROAD DIVISION TULI
MOKOKCHUNG
NAGALAND

93: SHRI MARTOSHI

AGE-52
OCCUPATION-W/C FIXED LABOUR

ADDRESS- PWD(R AND B) FEEDER ROAD DIVISION TULI
MOKOKCHUNG
NAGALAND
MB-7005010229

94: SHRI LEPZUNGCHIBA

AGE-52
OCCUPATION-W/C FIXED LABOUR

ADDRESS- PWD(R AND B) FEEDER ROAD DIVISION TULI
MOKOKCHUNG
NAGALAND

95: SMTI ALILA

AGE-51
OCCUPATION-W/C FIXED LABOUR

ADDRESS- PWD(R AND B) FEEDER ROAD DIVISION TULI
MOKOKCHUNG
NAGALAND
MB-8413887061.

96: SMTI IMNASANGLA

AGE-51
OCCUPATION-W/C FIXED LABOUR

ADDRESS- PWD(R AND B) FEEDER ROAD DIVISION TULI
MOKOKCHUNG
NAGALAND

97: SMTI MEYICHILA

AGE-38
OCCUPATION-W/C FIXED LABOUR

ADDRESS- PWD(R AND B) FEEDER ROAD DIVISION TULI
MOKOKCHUNG
NAGALAND
MB-7627946721.

98: SMTI ALEMCHUBA

AGE-38
OCCUPATION-W/C FIXED LABOUR

ADDRESS- PWD(R AND B) FEEDER ROAD DIVISION TULI
MOKOKCHUNG
NAGALAND

VERSUS

STATE OF NAGALAND AND 6 ORS
THROUGH THE CHIEF SECRETARY
TO THE GOVERNMENT OF NAGALAND, KOHIMA.
PINCODE-797001. 2:THE COMMISSIONER AND SECRETARY

TO THE GOVERNMENT OF NAGALAND
DEPARTMENT OF PERSONNEL AND ADMINISTRATIVE REFORMS
DEPARTMENT.

3:THE COMMISSIONER AND SECRETARY

TO THE GOVERNMENT OF NAGALAND
WORKS AND HOUSING DEPARTMENT

NAGALAND
KOHIMA. PINCODE 797001.

4:THE FINANCE COMMISSIONER

NAGALAND
KOHIMA.PINCODE-797001.

5:THE ENGINEER-IN-CHIEF

NPWD
NAGALAND
KOHIMA. PINCODE 797001.

6:THE CHIEF ENGINEER

PWD(R AND B)
NAGALAND
KOHIMA.PINCODE 797001.

7:THE EXECUTIVE ENGINEER

PWD(R AND B)
FEEDER ROADS DIVISION
TULI
MOKOKCHUNG
NAGALAND.
PINCODE-79861

Advocate for the Petitioner : SUPONGWATI WALLING, T SEKMOU
CHANG,R ATSULA KIPS

Advocate for the Respondent : GOVT ADV NL,

BEFORE
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE UNNI KRISHNAN NAIR

ORDER

Date :05-02-2026

Mr. N. Angami, learned Government Advocate appearing for the State respondents submits that in terms of the queries raised by this Court on 03.02.2026, he has received his instructions and the

same highlights that the petitioners having being categorized under the category 'N', they are not entitled to any salaries for the period which they have now claimed in the writ petition. He submits that he would file an affidavit on behalf of the respondents on or before 02.03.2026.

Registry to list this matter again on 09.03.2026.

Sd/-
JUDGE

Comparing Assistant